The Secretary of Energy
Washington, DC 20585

WEATHERIZATION PROGRAM NOTICE 04-2A
EFFECTIVE DATE: January 29, 2004

SUBJECT: PROGRAM YEAR 2004 FINAL STATE ALLOCATIONS

PURPOSE: To provide final State allocations to the States for their preparation and submission
of applications for funding of the Low-Income Weatherization Assistance Program
(Weatherization) for Program Year 2004. This notice supercedes WPN 04-2.

SCOPE: The provisions of this guidance apply to all grantees applying for financial assistance
- under the Department of Energy (DOE) Weatherization Assistance Program.

BACKGROUND: Title IV, Energy Conservation and Production Act as amended authorizes
the Department of Energy to administer the Low-Income Weatherization Assistance Program.
All grant awards made under this program shall comply with applicable law, including

~ regulations contained in 10 CFR Part 440, and other procedures applicable to this regulation as
DOE may from time to time prescribe for the administration of financial assistance.

PROCEDURES: The final State allocations included in this guidance are to be used in
conjunction with Weatherization Program Notice 04-1, 2004 Grant Guidance, in developing the
annual grant application for Program Year 2004. These allocations reflect the FY 2004 funding
level for Weatherization of $227,165,966 in the Omnibus Spending Bill passed by the Congress
and signed by the President. This represents an increase of $3,628,466 over the FY 2003
appropriation level for Weatherization. States should begin developing/amending their 2004
State Plans based on these allocations.

Ellen D. Lutz
Acting Program Manager

Office of Weatherization and Intergovernmental Program
Energy Efficiency and Renewable Energy




Weatherization Assistance Program ,
FY2004 State Allocations @ Appropriation of: $227,165,966

Regional Office/State
Boston Regional Office

Connecticut
Massachusetts
Maine

New Hampshire
New York
Rhode Istand
Vermont

Subtotal
Philadetphia Regional Office

District of Columbia
Delaware

Maryland

New Jersey
Pennsylvania
Virginia

West Virginia

Subtotal
Atlanta Regional Office

Alabama
Arkansas
Florida
Georgia
Kentucky
Mississippi.
North Carolina
South Carclina
Tennessee

Subtotal
Chicago Regional Office
lllinois

Indiana
lowa

FY 2004
Program

Allocation

$2,270,777
$6,006,261
$2,789,561
$1,348,147
$18,596,530
$1,022,402
$1,134,892

$33,168,570

$553,818
$485,127
$2,405,386
$4,670,063
$13,546,993
$3,666,214
$2,922,300

$28,249,901

$2,178,944

$1,867,487
$1,762,910
$2.660,156
$4,131,342
$1,477,398
$3,797,367
$1,594,810
$3,818,578

$23,288,992

$12.754.213
$6,008,850
$4.565,205

FY 2004

T&TA

Allocation

$236,140
$542,345
$278,666
$160,510
$1,574,393
$133,808
$143,029

$3,068,891

$95,398
$89,767
$247,174
$432,814
$1,160,473
$350,527
$289,547

$2,665,700

$228,612
$203,081
$194,509
$268,058
$388,654
$171,105
$361,277
$180,730
$363,016

$2,359,042

$12,754,213
$6,008,859
$4,565,205

WPN 04-2A

FY 2004

Total

Allocation

$2,508,917
$6,548,606
$3,068,227
$1,508,657
$20,170,923
$1,156,210
$1,277,921

$36,237,461

$649,216
$574,894

' $2,652,560
$5,102,877
$14,707 466
$4.016,741
$3,211,847

$30,915,601

$2,407,556
$2,070,568
$1,957.419
$2,928,214
$4,519,996
$1,648,503
$4,158,644
$1,775,540
$4,181,594

$25,648,034

$13,849,700
$6,551,417
$4,989,424



Michigan
Minnesota
Missouri
Ohio
Wisconsin

Subtotal

Denver Regional Office

Colorado
Kansas
Louisiana
Montana
Nebraska
New Mexico
North Dakota
QOklahoma
South Dakota
Texas

Utah
Wyoming

Subtotal
Seattle Regional Office

Alaska
Arizona
California
Hawaii
Idaho
Nevada
Oregon
Washington

Subtotal
Headquarters T&TA

Total

$13,993,351
$9,062,560
$5,502,499
$12,653,885
$7,873,527

$72,414,099

$5,018,611
$2,292,630
$1,553,988
$2,282,368
$2,258,852
$1,718,834
$2,261,584
$2,348,991
$1,725,357
$5,106,907
$1,873,580
$1,039,336

$20,481,038

$1,506,832
$1,209,790
$5,772,049

$142,622
$1,777,793

$725,924
$2,561,484
$4,150,096

$17,846,590

$204,449,190

$13,903,351
$9,062,560
$5,502,499
$12,653,885
$7,873,627

572,414,009

$461,385
$237,931
$177,383
$237,000
$235,162
$190,896
$236,386
$242,551
$191,431
$468,623
$203,581
$135,196

$3,016,615

$173,518
$149,169
$523,146

$61,692
$195,729
$109,505
$259,970
$390,191

$1,862,920

$19,309,090

Note: Denver & Seattle totals above not adjusted for Navajo

grant.

Navajo Grant:

New Mexico (adjusted)
Denver {adjusted)
Seatile (adjusted)

$180,306
$1,538,528
$29,300,732
$18,026,896

$6,418
$184.478
$3,010,197
$1,869,338

WPN 04-2A

$15,180,413
$9,855,435
$6,003,549
$13,741,148
$8,568,935

$78,750,021

$5,479,996
$2,530,561
$1,731,371
$2,519,458
$2,494,014
$1,909,730
$2,496,970
$2,591,542
$1,916,788
$5,575,530
$2,077,161
$1,174,532

$32,497,653

$1,680,350
$1,358,959
$6,295,195

$204,314
$1,973,522

$835,429
$2,821,454
$4,540,287

$19,709,510

$3,407,686

$227,165,966

$186,724
$1,723,006

$32,310,929

$19,896,234




